Investments and other contractual financial assets

Equities and managed investment schemes  4 179 .. .. 4 179

Term deposits 4.05 5 130 .. 5 130 ..

Debt securities 4.57 7 422 5 013 2 409 ..

Total financial assets

69 776 6 244 56 186 6 818

Financial liabilities

Payables (a)

Supplies and services  3 430 .. .. 3 430

Amounts payable to government and agencies  1 796 .. .. 1 796

Other payables  8 925 ..  ..  8 925

Borrowings

Bank overdraft 10.25 5 437 .. .. 1 145

Finance lease liabilities 4.52 20 062 20 062 5 437 ..

Advances from government  12 344 .. .. 12 344

Loans from TCV 5.00 27 705 27 705 .. ..

Total financial liabilities

79 699 47 767 5 437 26 495

Note: [AASB 132.AG12]
(a) The carrying amounts disclosed here exclude statutory amounts (e.g. amounts owing from Victorian Government and GST input tax credit recoverable).

Interest rate risk sensitivity [AASB 7.31, 34, 40(a)] ($ thousand)

  -100 basis points +100 basis points

2019
Carrying
amount

Net
result

Available-
for-sale

revaluation
surplus

Net
result

Available-
for-sale

revaluation
surplus

Contractual financial assets

Cash and deposits (a) 59 728 (595) .. (595) ..

Investments and other contractual financial assets (b) 6 713 (67) .. (67) ..

Total impact   (662) .. (662) ..

2018

Contractual financial assets

Cash and deposits (a) 48 848 (486) .. 486 ..

Investments and other contractual financial assets (b) 7 539 (75) .. (75) ..

Total impact  (562) .. (562) ..

Contractual financial liabilities

Borrowings (b) 5 637 54 .. 54 ..

Total impact   54 .. 54 ..

Notes:

(a) Cash and deposits include a deposit of $59 728 thousand (2018: $48 848 thousand) that is exposed to floating rates movements. Sensitivities to these
movements are calculated as follows:

– 2019: $59 728 thousand × 0.01 = $595 thousand; and $59 728 thousand × 0.01 = $595 thousand; and
– 2018: $48 848 thousand × 0.01 = $486 thousand; and $48 848 thousand × 0.01 = $486 thousand. [AASB 7.40(b)]

(b) [Disclosures on amounts exposed to movements in foreign currencies and the method of calculations as per note (a) above should be made for each class

of contractual financial asset or liability presented in the interest rate sensitivity table. Refer also to the guidance on calculation of interest rate risk sensitivity

[…]

closing rate at the date of the end of the reporting period. Non-monetary assets carried at fair value that are
denominated in foreign currencies, are translated to the functional currency at the rates prevailing at the date when
the fair value was determined.

The Department is exposed to foreign currency risk mainly through its foreign currency term deposits, other
receivables relating to the hire of the Department’s venue by overseas clients, and payables relating to purchases of
supplies and consumables from overseas. The Department has a limited amount of transactions denominated in
foreign currencies and there is a relatively short timeframe between commitment and settlement, therefore risk is
minimal.

The Department exposures are mainly against the US dollar (USD) and are managed through continuous monitoring
of movements in exchange rates against the USD, and by ensuring availability of funds through rigorous cash flow
planning and monitoring. Based on past and current assessment of economic outlook, it is deemed unnecessary for
the Department to enter into any hedging arrangements to manage the risk.

The Department’s sensitivity to foreign currency movements is set out below.

Foreign exchange risk sensitivity [AASB 7.31, 34, 40(a)] ($ thousand)

  -15% +15%

2019
Carrying
amount

Net

result

FVOCI
revaluation

surplus

Net

result

FVOCI
revaluation

surplus

Contractual financial assets

Cash and deposits (b) 9 712 1 714 .. (1 267) ..

Receivables (a)(c) 4 178 90 .. (66) ..

Investments and other contractual financial assets (c) 997 176 .. (130) ..

Total impact   1 980 .. (1 463) ..

Contractual financial liabilities

Payables (a)(c) 730 (129) .. 95 ..

Total impact   (129) .. 95 ..

 -15% +15%

2018
Carrying
amount

Net

result

AFS
revaluation

surplus

Net

result

Available-
for-sale

revaluation

surplus

Contractual financial assets

Cash and deposits (b) 7 936 1 401 .. (1 035) ..

Receivables (a)(c) 3 870 56 .. (42 ..

Investments and other contractual financial assets (c) 750 132 .. (98) ..

Total impact   1 589 .. (1 175) ..

Contractual financial liabilities

Payables (a)(c) 866 (153) .. 113 ..

Total impact   (153) .. 113 ..

Notes:
(a) The carrying amounts disclosed here exclude statutory amounts (e.g. amounts owing from the Victorian Government, GST input tax credit recoverable, and

GST payables). [AASB 132.AG12]
(b) Cash and deposits include a deposit of $9 712 thousand (2018: $7 936 thousand) that is exposed to USD foreign currency movements. Sensitivities to

these movements are calculated as follows:

– 2019: [$9 712 thousand x 0.9/(0.9(1-0.15))] – $9 712 thousand = $1 714 thousand; and [$9 712 thousand x 0.9/(0.9(1+0.15))] – $9 712 thousand =
$1 267 thousand; and

– 2018: [$7 936 thousand x 0.9/(0.9(1-0.15))] – $7 936 thousand = $1 401 thousand; and [$7 936 thousand x 0.9/(0.9(1+0.1))] – $7 936 thousand = –

[…]

(c) [Disclosures on amounts exposed to movements in foreign currencies and the method of calculations as per note (b) above should be made for each class

of contractual financial asset or liability presented in the interest rate sensitivity table. Refer also to the guidance on calculation of interest rate risk sensitivity
available in the commentary – nature and extent of risk disclosures.]

8. RISKS, CONTINGENCIES AND VALUATION JUDGEMENTS

2018-19 Model Report 179

Equity price risk [AASB 7.33]

The Department is exposed to equity price risk through its investments in listed and unlisted shares and managed
investment schemes. Such investments are allocated and traded to match the investment objectives appropriate for
the Department’s liabilities.

The Department appointed a State organisation to manage its investment portfolio in accordance with the Investment
Risk Management Plan approved by the Treasurer. The fund manager on behalf of the Department closely monitors
performance and manages the equity price risk through diversification of its investment portfolio.

The Department’s sensitivity to equity price risk is set out below.

Other price risk sensitivity [AASB 7.31, 34, 40(a)] ($ thousand)

  -15% +15%

2019
Carrying
amount

Net
result

Available-
for-sale

revaluation
surplus

Net
result

Available-
for-sale

revaluation
surplus

Contractual financial assets

Investments and other contractual financial assets (i) 2 165 (276) (48) 276 48

Total impact   (276) (48) 276 48

2018

Contractual financial assets

Investments and other contractual financial assets (i) 4 179 .. (627) .. 627

Total impact  .. (627) .. 627

Notes:

(i) Investments and other contractual financial assets include equities and managed investment schemes to the value of $2 065 thousand
(2018: $4 179 thousand) that are exposed to movements in equity prices. Sensitivities to these movements are calculated as follows:

– 2019 net result: $1 843 thousand × (+/-) 0.15 = $276 thousand; and
– 2019 Fair Value OCI Revaluation surplus: $222 thousand × (+/-) 0.15 = (+/-) $33 thousand; and
– 2018: AFS Revaluation Surplus: $4 179 thousand × (+/-) 0.15 = (+/-) $627 thousand.

 [AASB 7.40(b)]
(ii) [Disclosures on amounts exposed to movements in foreign currencies and the method of calculations as per note (i) above should be made for each class